blowers has been denied access  to  the Audit Committee of  the Board. The Whistle Blower Policy of  the Company  is 
available on the website of the Company 
 

30. CHANGE IN MANAGEMENT DUE TO TAKEOVER 
During the Financial Year an Open Offer  (“Offer”)  for acquisition of up to 7,81,300  (Seven Lakh Eighty One Thousand 
Three Hundred Only) fully Paid Up Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ each representing 26.00% of the total  Issued, Subscribed, 
Paid Up and Voting Equity  Share Capital of Kayel  Securities  Limited  from  the  Shareholders of KSL by Mr. Champalal 
Gopiram Agarwal  (Acquirer 1) and Mr.

[...]

to  “Sellers”)  on  September  21,  2018  for  acquisition  of  16,82,745  Equity  Shares  (“Sale  Shares”)  of  Rs.10  each 
representing 56% of total Issued, Subscribed, Paid Up and Voting Equity Share Capital of the Target Company at a Price 
of Rs. 12.50 (Rupees Twelve and Fifty Paise Only) per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. 2,10,34,312.50 (Rupees Two Crore 
Ten Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand Three Hundred Twelve and Fifty Paise Only), subject  to  the  terms and conditions as 
mentioned  in  the  SPA.  The  consideration  for  the  Sale  Shares  shall be paid  in  cash by  the Acquirers. The  acquisition 
resulted in the change in control and management of the Target Company.